[Section II.] (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That such parts of Crawford and Venango counties, as are included within the following bounds, viz: Beginning at the northwest corner of a tract of land surveyed in the name of Andrew Cress; thence north along the line of district No. 7 to the most southerly line of Warren county; thence east along the line of said county of Warren to the Allegheny river; thence down the said river to the northeast corner of a survey in the name of Adam Felt; thence west a direct line to the place of beginning, shall be, and the same is hereby, erected into a separate election district; and the electors thereof shall hold their elections at the house now occupied by Joel Greene, in said district, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

Passed February 21, 1801.

## CHAPTER MMCLXXXIX.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR DEFRAYING THE EXPENSE OF SURVEYING THE ISLANDS IN THE ALLEGHENY AND OHIO RIVERS, AND THE SEVERAL RESERVED TRACTS OF ERIE, WATERFORD, FRANKLIN AND WARREN.

[Section I.] (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the comptroller and register general be, and they are hereby, authorized and required to settle the accounts of Alexander M'Dowell and Thomas Rees, for sundry services in surveying the islands in the rivers Allegheny and Ohio, and for sundry services in surveying the several reserved tracts of Erie, Waterford, Franklin and Warren, as well as for certain expenses attending the same, and to make such allowance therefor as they may deem reasonable.

[Section II.] (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That upon such settlement and allowance being made, the same shall be certified by the said comptrol-

ler general and register general to the governor, who shall thereupon draw his warrant upon the state treasurer, in the manner directed by the act, entitled, "An act to provide for the settlement of public accounts, and for other purposes therein mentioned," passed the fourth day of April, one thousand seven hundred and ninety-two, which warrants shall be paid out of the fund appropriated for the support of government.

Passed February 21, 1801.

## CHAPTEER MMCXC.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE ERECTION OF A BRIDGE OVER THE LITTLE JUNIATA RIVER, IN THE COUNTY OF HUNTINGDON.

Whereas a number of the inhabitants of the county of Huntingdon have, by their petition to the legislature, prayed for permission to erect a bridge across the Little Juniata, about forty or fifty perches above George Evy's mill. And as it appears to the legislature that a bridge at the place aforesaid would be a great conveniency for persons traveling from the upper part of the county of Huntingdon to the seat of justice. Therefore:

[Section I.] (Section I,) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That it shall and may be lawful for the inhabitants of the county of Huntingdon, to erect and build a good and substantial bridge over and across the Little Juniata river, at or near George Evy's mill, in the county of Huntingdon. Provided always, That the said bridge shall not injure or impede the navigation of the said river.

[Section II.] (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That if the said bridge is built upon any road or highway, laid out, or to be laid out, by the authority of the court of quarter sessions of the peace in and for the said